

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  2385
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13th DECEMBER, 2021


Funds Allocation to Universities


†2385. SHRI ARUN SAO:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated to Universities during the last three years and the current year, State-wise including Chhattisgarh, University-wise and Year-wise;

(b) whether the Government has received proposals/requests for allocation of funds from the Universities of Chhattisgarh including Swami Vivekanand Technical University during the above said period;

(c) if so, the details and the status thereof along with the funds allocated for the purpose;

(d) whether the Government/University Grants Commission provides grant to recognised Universities established by the State Governments; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(Dr. SUBHAS SARKAR)


(a) to (c): Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) being implemented by the Ministry of Education. RUSA seeks to improve the overall quality of existing States higher educational institutions by ensuring their conformity to prescribed norms and standards and adoption of accreditation as mandatory quality assurance framework; correcting regional imbalances by facilitating access to high quality institutions in rural and semi urban areas. Under RUSA, Universities are supported under the various components such as Creation of Universities by way of upgradation of autonomous colleges, Creation of universities by conversion of colleges in a cluster, Enhancing Quality and Excellence in Select State Universities, Infrastructure grants to Universities etc. State-wise details of fund released to various Universities under RUSA is at Annexure -I. In the year 2019-20, total central share of Rs. 36.0 crore was released to 7 Universities of Chhattisgarh, namely Sarguja University, Ambikapur, Bastar University, Jagdalpur, Pt. Ravi Shankar Shukla University, Raipur, Bilaspur University, Bilaspur, Kushabhau Thakre Patrakarita Avam Jansanchar Vishvavidhyalya, Raipur, Indira Kala evam Sangeet Vishvavidhyalya, Khairagarh, and Durg University, Durg. The State-wise details of Universities benefitted under various components of RUSA Scheme is enclosed at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e) : The UGC provides financial assistance to eligible colleges which are included under Section 2 (f) and declared fit to receive central assistance (UGC grant) under Section 12 (B) of UGC Act, 1956 as per approved pattern of assistance under various schemes. However, presently there is no such scheme in operation to provide grants to State Universities.

***


     Annexure I

Annexure I referred to in part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2385 to be answered on 13th December, 2021 regarding Funds Allocation to Universities asked by SHRI ARUN SAO, Hon’ble MP


Details of the releases State/Year-wise during the last
five years


     (Rs. in
Crores)


S.No Name of State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Andhra Pradesh 100.10 52.08 34.11 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 25.20 8.10 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 161.18 14.40 0.00 9.24

4 Bihar 1.50 70.50 0.00 6.45

5 Chhattisgarh 30.30 66.45 0.00 0.00

6 Goa 12.90 8.85 0.00 4.65

7 Gujarat 40.26 30.24 5.66 0.00

8 Haryana 70.72 25.24 0.00 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 29.55 34.34 0.90 3.69

10 Jammu & Kashmir 59.25 88.45 4.92 0.00

11 Jharkhand 47.40 67.95 12.42 23.49

12 Karnataka 65.49 69.75 0.00 3.75

13 Kerala 82.35 14.40 0.00 8.15

14 Madhya Pradesh 85.65 38.70 0.00 11.42

15 Maharashtra 45.18 87.70 0.00 15.91

16 Manipur 13.05 14.18 18.95 20.08

17 Meghalaya 20.10 24.74 0.00 0.00

18 Mizoram 21.07 13.41 10.02 5.40

19 Nagaland 5.40 34.15 0.00 0.00

20 Odisha 68.55 34.51 5.04 20.90

21 Punjab 32.20 22.75 0.00 14.65

22 Rajasthan 60.30 55.07 12.30 0.00

23 Sikkim 22.50 8.33 0.44 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 44.80 135.57 0.00 13.64

25 Telangana 41.71 55.08 14.47 0.00

26 Tripura 8.51 11.72 0.00 0.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 81.01 17.36 4.20

28 Uttarakhand 33.38 47.33 2.20 29.85

29 West Bengal 124.00 47.07 8.28 11.65

30 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Chandigarh 11.00 6.80 11.00 0.00

32 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 4.33 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Daman and Diu 3.94 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Puducherry 7.80 2.04 0.00 0.00

36 Ladakh 0.00 1.55 0.00 0.00


Annexure II

Annexure II referred to in part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2385 to be answered on 13th December, 2021 regarding Funds Allocation to Universities asked by SHRI ARUN SAO,
Hon’ble MP

State-wise/ UT-wise details of Universities received Central Share under RUSA

S.
No.

States University Name District

Central
Share

Approved
(in Rs. Cr)

Central
Share

Released
(in Rs. Cr)

1

Andhra
Pradesh

Krishna Devraya University Anantapur 12.00 12.00

2 Dravidian University, Kuppam, Chitoor Chittoor 12.00 6.00

3
Sri Padmavati Mahila
Visvavidyalayam

Chittoor 15.00 13.50

4 Sri Venkateshwar University, Tirupati Chittoor 72.00 34.00

5
Jawaharlal Nehru Technological
University, Kakinada,

East
Godavari

12.00 6.00

6 Acharya Nagarjuna University Guntur 42.00 16.50

7 Rayalaseema University, Kurnool Kurnool 12.00 6.00

8
Silver Jubliee Govt College(A)Kurnool
(Lead College)

Kurnool 33.00 24.75

9 Andhra University
Visakhapatna
m

72.00 37.00

10 Yogi Verma University Ysr Kadapa 12.00 12.00

11

Assam

Dibrugarh University Dibrugarh 36.00 27.00

12 HRDC of Gauhati University Guwahati 6.30 3.15

13 Guwahati University
Kamrup
Metro

36.00 27.00

14

Bihar

T. M. Bhagalpur University Bhagalpur 12.00 6.00

15
Kameshwar Singh Darbhanga
Sanskrit University

Darbhanga 12.00 6.00

16 LNM University Darbhanga 12.00 12.00

17 Magadh University Gaya 12.00 6.00

18 Bihar University Muzaffarpur 12.00 9.00

19 Patna University Patna 12.00 6.00

20

Chandigarh

Human Resource Development
Centre, Punjab University

Chandigarh 7.00 5.25

21 Panjab Universiy Chandigarh 55.00 11.25

22

Chhattisgarh

Bastar University, Jagdalpur Bastar 12.00 6.81

23 Bilaspur University, Bilaspur Bilaspur 12.00 7.50

24 Durg University, Durg Durg 12.00 9.00


25
Kushabahu Thakre Patrakarita evam Jansachar Vishvavidhyalaya, Raipur

Raipur 12.00 7.50

26
Pt Ravishankar Shukla University,
Raipur

Raipur 12.00 7.50

27
Indira Kala evam Sangeet
Vishvavidhyalaya, Khairagarh

Rajnandgaon 12.00 9.00

28 Sarguja University, Ambikapur Sarguja 12.00 6.94

29
Dadra &
Nagar Haveli

Dr. APJ Abdul Kalam
GovernmentCollege

Dadra &
Nagar Haveli

0.90 0.68

30 Daman & Diu Diu College, Diu Diu 1.80 0.90

31 Goa Goa University North Goa 24.00 21.00

32

Gujarat

Gujarat University Ahmedabad 12.00 12.00

33 Sardar Patel University Anand 12.00 9.00

34
Maharaja Krishnakumarsinhji
Bhavnagar University, Bhavanagr

Bhavnagar 12.00 6.00

35 Gujarat Forensic Sciences University Gandhinagar 12.00 9.00

36 KSKVKachchh University Kachchh 12.00 12.00

37 HNGU Patan 12.00 12.00

38 Saurashtra University Rajkot 12.00 12.00

39
Veer Narmad South Gujarat
University

Surat 12.00 12.00

40 The Maharaja Sayajirao University Vadodara 12.00 12.00

41

Haryana

YMCA University of Science &
Technology

Faridabad 12.00 6.00

42 Academic Staff College, GJUSTU Hisar 0.60 0.45

43
Guru Jambeshwar University of
Science and Technology

Hisar 41.68 16.18

44 Kurukshetra University Kurukshetra 71.08 36.08

45 Maharishi Dayanand University Rohtak 40.33 10.33

46 CDL University Sirsa 9.55 9.55

47 BPSM University Sonipat 10.50 10.50

48
Deenbandhu Chhotu Ram University of Science & Technology, Murthal

Sonipat 12.00 6.00

49
Himachal
Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh University Shimla 36.00 27.00

50
Jammu &
Kashmir

GGM Science College
(Lead College)

Jammu 49.50 49.50


51
Human Resource Development
Centre, Jammu University

Jammu 6.30 3.15

52 University of Jammu Jammu 108.00 48.00

53
Islamic University of Science and Technology

Pulwama 18.00 9.00

54
Amar Singh College
(Lead College)

Srinagar 49.50 49.50

55 University of Kashmir Srinagar 63.00 40.50

56

Jharkhand

Sido Kanhu university Dumka 12.00 6.00

57
Jamshedpur Women's College,
Jamshedpur

East
Singhbhum

33.00 33.00

58 Vinoba Bhave University Hazaribagh 12.00 12.00

59 Ranchi College, Ranchi Ranchi 33.00 33.00

60 Ranchi University Ranchi 12.00 12.00

61 Kolhan University
West
Singhbhum

12.00 12.00

62

Karnataka

Bangalore University
Bangalore
Urban

12.00 6.00

63
Government Science College
Autonomous

Bangalore
Urban

33.00 16.50

64

Maharani Cluster University (Lead college - Maharani Science College, Maharani Arts, Commerce and Management College, Smt. VHD
Central Institute of Home Science)

Bangalore
Urban

33.00 24.75

65 St. Josephs College
Bangalore
Urban

33.00 0.00

66 Kannada University Bellary 12.00 12.00

67 KS Women University Bijapur 12.00 12.00

68 Mangalore University
Dakshina
Kannada

12.00 12.00

69 Devanagere university Davangere 12.00 12.00

70 Karnataka University Dharwad 12.00 12.00

71 Gulbarga University Gulbarga 12.00 12.00

72 Govt. College, Autonomous, Mandya Mandya 33.00 33.00

73 University of Mysore Mysore 46.20 18.60

74 Kuvempu University Shimoga 12.00 12.00

75 Tumkur University Tumkur 12.00 12.00

76

Kerala

Cochin University of Science and
Technology

Ernakulam 30.00 4.50

77
Sree Sankaracharya University of
Sanskrit,Kalady

Ernakulam 12.00 9.41

78 Kannur University Kannur 12.00 9.00


79
Cochin University of Science and
Technology, Kochi

Kochi 12.00 12.00

80 Mahatma Gandhi University Kottayam 42.00 16.50

81 University of Calicut Malappuram 12.00 12.00

82 University of Kerala
Thiruvananth
apuram

12.00 12.00

83
Academic Staff College
(HRDC)University of Kerala

Trivandrum 0.60 0.60

84

Madhya
Pradesh

Barkatullah University Bhopal Bhopal 12.00 6.00

85
Rajiv Gandhi Proudyogiki
Vishwavidayala Gandhinagar, Bhopal

Bhopal 12.00 6.00

86 Jiwaji, University, Gwalior Gwalior 12.00 12.00

87 Devi Ahilya Bai Indore 12.00 12.00

88 Rani Durgawati Jabalpur 12.00 12.00

89
AwadheshPratap Singh University,
Rewa

Rewa 12.00 6.00

90
Mahatma Gandhi Chitrakoot
Gramoday Vishwavidyalay,Chitrakoot

Satna 12.00 6.00

91
Pt. S. N Shukla Government PG
University, Shahdol

Shahdol 33.00 33.00

92 Vikram University, Ujjain Ujjain 12.00 6.00

93

Maharashtra

Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University Amravati 12.00 12.00

94
Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar
Marathwada Univ,Aurangabad

Aurangabad 12.00 12.00

95 North Maharashtra Univ. Jalgaon Jalgaon 12.00 12.00

96 Shivaji University, Kolhapur Kolhapur 12.00 12.00

97 Academic Staff College Mumbai Mumbai 3.60 3.60

98
Bombay Teacher Training College,
HR College, Kishanchand Chellaram
College

Mumbai 33.00 0.00

99

Homi Bhabha Cluster University(The
Institute of Science, Mumbai (Lead
College), Elphinstone College,
Government Law College, Secondary
Training College)

Mumbai 33.00 0.00

100
Shreemati Nathaibai Damodar
Thakersey Univ. Mumbai

Mumbai 12.00 12.00

101 University of Mumbai, Mumbai Mumbai 12.00 12.00

102
Kavikulguru Kalidas Sanskrit University, Ramtek

Nagpur 12.00 12.00

103
Rashtrasant Tukadoji Maharaj,
Nagpur Univ.

Nagpur 12.00 12.00


104
Swami Ramanand Teerth
Marathwada University , Nanded

Nanded 12.00 12.00

105 Fergusson College, Pune Pune 33.00 0.00

106 Savitribhai Phule Univeristy, pune Pune 72.00 22.00

107
Dr.Babasaheb Ambedkar
Technological University, Lonere

Raigad 12.00 6.00

108

Chhatrapati Shivaji College, Dhananjayrao Gadgil College of Commerce, Yashwantrao Chavan
Institute Science

Satara 33.00 0.00

109 Solapur University Solapur Solapur 12.00 12.00

110

Manipur

Ghanapriya Women's College Imphal West 4.50 2.25

111

Dhanamanjuri University (D.M.
College of Science, D.M. College of
Arts, D.M. College of Commerce, G.P.
Women's College,L.M.S. Law College

Imphal
West,Imphal
East

49.50 49.50

112 Nagaland Kohima Science College, Jotsoma Kohima 6.55 4.30

113

Odisha

Fakir Mohan University Balasore 12.00 12.00

114 Ravenshaw University Cuttack 12.00 12.00

115 Berhampur University Ganjam 12.00 10.80

116 Cluster Colleges Ganjam 33.00 16.50

117 R.D. Women's College Khorda 33.00 33.00

118 Utkal University, Bhubaneswar Khorda 72.00 55.80

119 North Orissa University Mayurbhanj 12.00 12.00

120 Shri Jagannath Sanskrit University Puri 12.00 9.00

121 G.M. College Sambalpur 33.00 16.50

122 Sambalpur University Sambalpur 12.00 10.80

123 VSSUT, Burla Sambalpur 12.00 10.80

124
Biju Patnaik University of Technology,
Rourkela (BPUT)

Sundargarh 12.00 10.80

125 Puducherry
Puducherry Technological University
(Pondicherry Engineering College)

Puducherry 33.00 28.75

126

Punjab

Guru Nanak Dev University Amritsar Amritsar 76.20 39.10

127 Punjabi University, Patiala Patiala 42.00 16.50

128

Rajasthan

Maharshi Dayanand Saraswati
University Ajmer

Ajmer 15.00 14.25

129 Rajasthan University, Jaipur Jaipur 12.00 12.00

130 University of Rajasthan, Jaipur Jaipur 34.20 18.15


131 JNV University, Jodhpur Jodhpur 12.00 12.00

132
Rajasthan Technical University (RTU)
Kota

Kota 12.00 12.00

133 University of Kota Kota 12.00 9.00

134
Mohan Lal Sukhadia University,
Udaipur

Udaipur 42.00 27.00

135

Tamil Nadu

Anna University Chennai 42.00 27.00

136
Tamil Nadu Physical Education   and
Sports University, Chennai,   Tamil
Nadu

Chennai 12.00 9.00

137 University of Madras Chennai 42.00 27.00

138 Bharathiar University Coimbatore 42.00 27.53

139
Annamalai University (Unitary
University)

Cuddalore 42.00 27.00

140 Mother Teresa Women University Dindigul 12.00 12.00

141 Madurai Kamaraj University Madurai 42.00 27.53

142 Periyar University Salem 12.00 12.00

143 Alagappa University Sivaganga 72.00 37.00

144 Tamil University Thanjavur 12.00 9.00

145 Bharathidasan University
Tiruchirappall
i

42.00 27.00

146 Manonmaniam Sundaranar University Tirunelveli 12.00 12.00

147 Thiruvalluvar University Vellore 12.00 6.00

148

Telangana

Jawaharlal Nehru Technological
university, Hyderabad

Hyderabad 12.00 12.00

149 Osmania University, Hyderabad Hyderabad 76.20 24.10

150 Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Hyderabad 12.00 6.00

151 Palamuru University, Mehboobnagar
Mahabubnag
ar

12.00 9.00

152
Mahatma Gandhi University,
Nalgonda

Nalgonda 12.00 9.00

153 Telangana University Nizamabad 12.00 6.00

154 Kakatiya University
Warangal
(Rural)

30.00 4.50

155

Uttar
Pradesh

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar University Agra 12.00 12.00

156 M.J.P. Rohilkhand University Bareilly 12.00 12.00

157
Dr Ram Manohar Lohia Awadh
University

Faizabad 12.00 12.00

158 Gautam Budha University
Gautam
Buddha
Nagar

12.00 6.00

159
Deen Dayal Upadhyay Gorakhpur
University

Gorakhpur 12.00 12.00

160
Madan Mohan Malaviya University of Technology Gorakhpur

Gorakhpur 12.00 6.00


161
Veer Bahadur Singh Purvanchal
University

Jaunpur 12.00 12.00

162 Bundelkhand University Jhansi 12.00 12.00

163
Chhatrapati Sahuji Maharaj Kanpur
University

Kanpur 12.00 12.00

164 Harcourt Butler Technology Institute Kanpur 33.00 16.50

165
Academic Staff College, Lucknow
University

Lucknow 6.00 0.65

166
Khwaja Moinuddin Chisti Urdu, Arbi
Farsi University

Lucknow 12.00 9.00

167 Lucknow University Lucknow 12.00 12.00

168 Chaudhary Charan Singh University Meerut 12.00 12.00

169 Mahatma Gandhi Kashi Vidyapeeth Varanasi 12.00 12.00

170 Sampoornanad Sanskrit University Varanasi 12.00 6.00

171

Uttarakhand

Doon University Dehradun 36.00 18.00

172 Uttarakhand Sanskrit University Haridwar 16.43 16.43

173 Kumaun University Kumaun 29.97 11.97

174
Academic Staff College, Kumaun
University, Nainital

Nainital 2.24 2.24

175
Sri Dev Suman Uttarakhand
University

Tehri
Garhwal

17.49 8.74

176

West Bengal

University of Burdwan Bardhaman 12.00 12.00

177 University of North Bengal Darjiling 12.00 12.00

178
Academic Staff College, University of
Calcutta

Kolkata 0.60 0.45

179 Jadavpur University Kolkata 12.00 12.00

180 Presidency University Kolkata 12.00 12.47

181 Rabindra Bharati University Kolkata 12.00 12.00

182 University of Calcutta Kolkata 42.00 13.50

183 University of Gour Banga Maldah 12.00 9.00

184 Vidyasagar University Medinipur 12.00 12.00

185 University of Kalyani Nadia 42.00 13.50

186
Maulana Abul Kalam Azad University
of Technology, West Bengal

North 24
Parganas

12.00 9.00

187 West Bengal State University
North 24
Parganas

12.00 10.80

188 Sidho Kanho Birsha University Puruliya 12.00 9.00

189 Jadavpur University
South 24
Parganas

60.00 25.00

Total 4008.31 2580.12

